based on the income approach, pursuant to the relevant PRC laws and regulations,
the Company and GPHL are requi red to enter in to the Prof i t Compensat ion

13

Agreement in order to protect the interests of the Shareholders. The terms of the
Profit Compensation Agreement are arrived at arm’s length negotiation between the
Company and GPHL pursuant to the relevant rules and regulations in the PRC.

EFFECT OF THE MAJOR ASSETS REORGANIZATION

Based on the revised terms above, the shareholding interest of GPHL in the Company will
decrease from 48.20% to 45.24% immediately af ter the complet ion of the Major Assets
Reorganization.

The following table set out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after completion of the Major Assets Reorganization based on the
respective shareholding structures of the Company and BYS as at the date of this announcement
and the proposed terms of the Proposed Merger and the Proposed Assets Acquisition as set out in
the Final Proposal:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
Proposed Merger

Immediately after the
Proposed Merger and the

Proposed Assets Acquisition
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

A Shares
GPHL and its associates 390,833,391 48.20 549,388,391 43.72 584,228,036 45.24

Public
Shareholders (other than GPHL and its

associates) and/or Put Option Provider(s)
(Note 1)

200,166,609 24.68 200,166,609 15.93 200,166,609 15.50

The BYS Shareholders and/or Cash
Alternative Provider(s) (Note 2)

– – 287,046,005 22.85 287,046,005 22.23

H Shares

Public
Shareholders (other than GPHL and its

associates) and/or Put Option Provider(s)
(Note 1)

219,900,000 27.12 219,900,000 17.50 219,900,000 17.03

Total 810,900,000 100.00 1,256,501,005 100.00 1,291,340,650 100.00

Note 1:  The Put Option Provider(s) will retain the GPC A Shares and H Shares received from the GPC Dissenting

Shareholders if any Shareholders exercise the Put Option.

Note 2:  Assuming all BYS Shareholders either (i) exchange all their BYS Shares to GPC A shares; or (ii) exercise

the Cash Alternative provided by the Cash Alternative Provider(s), who will then exchange those BYS Shares

received from such BYS Shareholders into GPC A Shares at the Exchange Ratio.

Note 3:  The shareholdings in the above table are for illustration purpose only. The Proposed Merger and the

Proposed Assets Acquisition are inter-conditional to each other.